Sec. 4. To enable said commission to carry into effect Appropriation the provisions of this act, there shall be and hereby is appropriated, out of any money in this state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 5. and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1891.

## CHAPTER 152.

[H. F. No. 283.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE REVISION OF THE GENERAL Revision of LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

General Laws.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The supreme court of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized and requested to appoint three (3) to appoint three discreet men, learned in law, as commissioners to revise the laws of this state.

Supreme court commissioners.

Said commissioners so appointed, or any two (2) Commissioners of them, shall prepare a report and submit it to the next to prepare relegislative assembly of the state of Minnesota, and with it legislature. a draft of the laws as revised by them.

SEC. 3. Said commissioners, or any two (2) of them, are Appropriation of \$2,000 for hereby authorized to expend such moneys for clerk hire, clerk hire, printing, stationery, postage and other objects necessary printing, etc. for the purpose of the commission, and for the personal expenses of the commissioners, incurred while absent from their several places of abode, in and about the business of such commission; Provided, That the whole amount of such expenditures shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

SEC. 4. Upon the presentation of a certificate, signed by To be paid on any two (2) of said commissioners, certifying the amount contificate of due to any person for either of the items herein mentioned, the state auditor is hereby authorized and required to draw warrants upon the state treasurer for the same, the whole amounts of said warrants not to exceed the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

commissioners.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect from the date of its approval.

Approved April 20, 1891.